

*HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER*

Michele D. Hangle (I.D. No. 82779)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
Christina C. Matthias (I.D. No. 326864)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200
(215) 568-0300 (facsimile)

TUCKER LAW GROUP

Joe H. Tucker (I.D. No. 56617)
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609

*Counsel for Respondent, Kathy
Boockvar, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth*

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NATIONAL ELECTION DEFENSE COALITION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Petitioners,	:	CIVIL ACTION
v.	:	
KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth,	:	No. 674 MD 2019
Respondent.	:	

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONERS’ AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 8

III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 8

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

V. ARGUMENT.....12

 A. Counts I-V Should Be Dismissed As Legally Insufficient Because
 Petitioners Have Failed to Allege Facts That Would Make Out
 a Violation of the Election Code12

 1. Petitioners’ Allegations That They Disagree With the
 Secretary’s Assessments of the ExpressVote XL’s Security
 and Privacy Features Do Not Suffice to State a Claim for
 Violation of the Code.....12

 2. Count V Also Fails to State a Claim Because the
 Amendments to the Election Code Have Mooted It21

 B. Petitioners Also Fail to Allege Facts to Sustain the Elements of
 Their Constitutional Claims22

 C. Petitioners Lack Standing to Pursue Their Election Code Claims27

 D. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Petitioners Have Not
 Joined Necessary Parties31

 E. Counts I-VI Should Be Dismissed as Time-Barred Under the Six-
 Month Statute of Limitations for Actions Challenging the Official
 Decisions of Governmental Officers, Set Forth in 42 Pa. Cons.
 Stat. § 5522(b)(1).....34

 1. Based on the Facts Admitted in the Amended Petition,
 This Action Was Plainly Untimely.....34

 2. Petitioners’ Attempts to Avoid the Time Bar Are Meritless36

(a)	Petitioners Have Confused the Notice Requirement in 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5522(a) with the Time Bar in § 5522(b)	37
(b)	Given Petitioners’ Admission That They Have Not Pled a Mandamus Claim, This Action Must Be Dismissed Under the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity	38
(c)	Petitioners’ Disavowal of a Mandamus Claim Does Not Avoid § 5522(b)(1)’s Time Bar.....	40
(d)	Petitioners Cannot Avoid the Time Bar by Asserting an Ongoing Injury or Lack of Knowledge.....	41
(e)	The Filing of the Petition for Reexamination Does Not Render Petitioners’ Claims Timely	43
(f)	Petitioners’ Argument Gets the Relevant Policy Considerations Exactly Backwards	46
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bissey v. Commonwealth, Department of Transportation</i> , 613 A.2d 37 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	38
<i>Brimmeier v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 147 A.3d 954 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	19
<i>Caffey v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 185 A.3d 437 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	43
<i>Ciamaichelo v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 928 A.2d 407 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	40
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003)	32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	19
<i>Cordero v. FNU Ricknauer</i> , No. 13-2023, 2014 WL 4657104 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2014).....	45
<i>Dellape v. Murray</i> , 651 A.2d 638 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	41
<i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	39
<i>Fleming v. Rockwell</i> , 500 A.2d 517 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985)	40, 41
<i>In re General Election 2014</i> , 111 A.3d 785 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	29

<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Green Party of Pennsylvania v. Department of State Bureau of Commissions</i> , 168 A.3d 123 (Pa. 2017)	26
<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2014)	26
<i>Harrell v. Fleming</i> , 285 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>HYK Construction Co. v. Smithfield Township</i> , 8 A.3d 1009 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	32
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970)	29, 30, 31
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland County Board of Commissioners</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006)	14
<i>Landis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 369 A.2d 246 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976)	38
<i>Laundry Owners Mutual Liability Insurance Ass’n v. Bureau of Workers’ Compensation</i> , 853 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	15
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>Luckett v. Blaine</i> , 850 A.2d 811 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	21
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	29
<i>Miller v. Emelson</i> , 520 A.2d 913 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	38
<i>Montanez v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 773 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2014).....	45

<i>Nelson v. Geake</i> , No. 818 C.D. 2012, 2013 WL 3946544 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 14, 2013)	21
<i>North-Central Pennsylvania Trial Lawyers Ass’n v. Weaver</i> , 827 A.2d 550 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	29
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Pappert v. TAP Pharmaceuticals Products, Inc.</i> , 868 A.2d 624 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Pennsylvania Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 533 A.2d 838 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	29
<i>Pilchesky v. Doherty</i> , 941 A.2d 95 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	38
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Reuben v. O’Brien</i> , 445 A.2d 801 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	34, 43
<i>Romaine v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 901 A.2d 477 (Pa. 2006)	43
<i>Schmucker v. Naugle</i> , 231 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1967)	47
<i>Schneller v. Prothonotary of Montgomery County</i> , No. 1316 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 3995911 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 12, 2017)	35, 40
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 670 A.2d 1194 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	43
<i>Snead v. Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Pennsylvania</i> , 985 A.2d 909 (Pa. 2009)	47
<i>Spahn v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 977 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2013)	29

<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth</i> , 892 A.2d 54 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	39
<i>Stein v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:16-cv-06287, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2020)	7, 8, 13, 32
<i>Thomas v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 861 A.2d 1023 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	46
<i>Vassia v. Dule</i> , 35 Pa. D. & C.3d 335 (C.P. Luzerne Cnty. 1985).....	38
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23, 25
<i>Wolk v. Olson</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 376 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	42
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 A.3d 1247 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	26
<i>Zellie v. Commonwealth, Department of Corrections</i> , No. 97 M.D. 2011, 2012 WL 8666741 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 1, 2012)	41
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
25 P.S. § 2621(b)	9, 14
25 P.S. § 3031.5.....	44
25 P.S. § 3031.7	9
25 P.S. § 3031.7(1)	16, 20
25 P.S. § 3031.7(11)	16, 20
25 P.S. § 3031.7(12)	20

25 P.S. § 3031.7(13)	16, 20
25 P.S. § 3031.9(a)(2)	22
25 P.S. § 3031.11(b)	16
1 Pa. C.S. § 2310	47
42 Pa. C.S. § 5502(a)	36
42 Pa. C.S. § 5522(a)	37, 38
42 Pa. C.S. § 5522(b)	passim
52 U.S.C. § 21081.....	9, 14
Act of Oct. 31, 2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77), 2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act. 2019-77 (S.B. 421) (West).....	22
Act of Mar. 27, 2020 (P.L. 41, No. 12), 2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act. 2020-12 (S.B. 422) (West).....	21, 22
Other Authorities	
2 Standard Pennsylvania Practice 2d § 13:196.....	34
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(a).....	17
Pennsylvania Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 5.....	24
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 7	26
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 20.....	26
